Pubic Improvements

AGREEMENT

35156

| | THIS AGREEMENT | is made and entered into, in duplicate, as of this |
|--------|----------------|--|
| 21 | day ofDecember | , 2018, pursuant to Title 20.40 of the Municipal |
| Code a | nd by and | • |
| | BETWEEN | CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal |
| | | corporation, organized under the laws of the |
| | | State of California, hereinafter designated as |
| | | the "CITY" |
| | AND | HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER |
| | | LOS ANGELES, a California nonprofit public |
| | | benefit corporation, hereinafter designated as |
| | | the "DEVELOPER" |

WHEREAS, said **DEVELOPER** has undertaken to develop the real property **PARCEL** designated as Tract Number 74303, in the City of Long Beach, County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as being a subdivision of lot 9 and 11 of Cedar Heights Tract, as shown on map recorded in Book 11, pages 68 of maps in the office of the County Recorder of said County.

WHEREAS, said **DEVELOPER** now desires to make and enter into a construction agreement with **CITY**.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, conditions and provisions herein contained, it is hereby mutually agreed as follows:

- (1) That said **DEVELOPER** shall, on or prior to the <u>last</u> day of December 2018, complete, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer of **CITY**, all of the improvement work required by Title 20 of the Municipal Code of **CITY**, which improvement work together with the estimated cost is set forth more particularly on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference.
 - (2) **DEVELOPER** shall prosecute the improvement work in a diligent and

workmanlike manner to completion. In the event **DEVELOPER** fails or neglects to complete all of said work as aforesaid and within the time specified, **CITY** shall have the right at any time thereafter to complete the same with **CITY** forces or by separate contract and thereupon recover from said **DEVELOPER** the full cost and expense thereby incurred by **CITY**.

- city shall not, nor shall any officer or employee thereof, be liable or responsible for any accident, loss or damage occurring to the improvement work specified in this Agreement prior to the completion and acceptance of same, nor shall city, nor any officer or employee thereof, be liable to any persons or property injured by reason of the nature of said work or by reason of the acts or omissions of DEVELOPER, his agents or employees, in the performance of said work, but all of said liabilities shall be assumed by DEVELOPER. DEVELOPER further agrees to protect, defend and hold harmless CITY and the officers and employees thereof from all loss, liability or claim arising directly or indirectly out of the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of DEVELOPER, his agents and employees, in the performance of this Agreement, or arising out of the use of any patent or patented article in the construction of said work.
- CITY a good and sufficient surety bond or bonds, or file with CITY an Instrument of Credit, in an amount not less than 100 percent of the estimated cost of the improvement work described in Exhibit A, attached hereto for the faithful performance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and in addition, for labor and materials in the amount not less than 50 percent of the said estimated cost of the improvement work to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California. If the security posted by DEVELOPER is a surety bond or bonds and the surety on any of said bonds, in the opinion of CITY, becomes insufficient, DEVELOPER agrees to renew each and every bond or bonds with good and sufficient sureties within Ten (10) days after receiving notice that said surety or sureties are insufficient. If the security posted by DEVELOPER

is an Instrument of Credit and the credit, in the opinion of CITY, becomes insufficient,

DEVELOPER agrees to renew each Instrument of Credit within Ten (10) days after receiving notice that said credit is insufficient.

- (5) All applicable provisions of Title 20 of the Municipal Code of the **CITY**, and the provisions of Title 7, Division 2, Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 66499) of the Government Code of the State of California are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
- (6) It is agreed by and between the parties hereto, including the surety or sureties on the bond or bonds attached to this Agreement, that in the event it is deemed necessary to extend the time of completion of the work contemplated to be done under this Agreement, such extension of time may be granted, from time to time, by CITY, either at CITY'S own election, or upon request of DEVELOPER, and such extensions shall in no way affect the validity of this Agreement, release the surety or sureties on said bonds, or release the bank on the Instrument of Credit. DEVELOPER further agrees to maintain the aforesaid bond or bonds or Instrument of Credit in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement, including any extensions of time as may be granted from time to time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be duly executed with all the formalities required by law on the respective dates set forth opposite their signature.

Manager

| | CITY OF LO | NG BEACH, a Municipal (| Corporation Tom Modica |
|------------------------------------|---------------|-------------------------------------|---|
| 12/21, 2018 | | CITY MANAGER | Assistant City Manage EXECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 301 OF THE CITY CHARTER |
| <u>05/18</u> , 201 <u>8</u> | BY: | DEVELOPER DEVELOPER | |
| , 201 | BY: | DEVELOPER | |
| , 201_ | BY: | DEVELOPER | |
| , 201 | BY: | DEVELOPER | |
| Approved as to form this 23 day or | f <u>Augu</u> | 1 / , 201] . | |
| | Charles Park | kin, City Attorney | |
| | BY: | <u>Llù lu</u> DEPUTY | · |

Q:/PD/Sub/Agreement PM 74303.doc

Public Street Improvements Parcel Map 74303 Engineers Estimate

Prepared By: Robert Dwelle, Habitat for Humanity of Greater Los Angeles 4/19/2018

| ltem | Quantity | Unit Cost | Cost |
|-------------------------------|------------|--|-----------------|
| Mobilization/Survey | 1 | \$3,500 | \$ 3,500.00 |
| Remove PCC Alley Pavement | 1000 sq ft | \$10 | \$ 10,000.00 |
| Remove PCC Sidewalk | 500 sq ft | \$8 | \$ 4,000.00 |
| Remove 2.5' Wide AC pavement | 250 sq ft | \$10 | \$ 2,500.00 |
| Remove PCC Curb | 100 lf | \$10 | \$ 1,000.00 |
| Remove Chainlink Fence | 100 lf | \$2 | \$ 200.00 |
| PCC Curb and Gutter | 100 lf | \$15 | \$ 1,500.00 |
| 3" Thick PCC Sidewalk | 500 sq ft | \$10 | \$ 5,000.00 |
| AC slot pavement | 100 sq ft | \$15 | \$ 1,500.00 |
| PCC alley pavement 6" | 1500 sq ft | \$12 | \$ 18,000.00 |
| Install Street Trees | 4 ea | \$400 | \$ 1,600.00 |
| Adjust Meter boxes to grade | 5 ea | \$100 | \$ 500.00 |
| Plant Grass in Parkway | 450 sq ft | \$1 | \$ 450.00 |
| Install irrigation in Parkway | 450 sq ft | \$2 | \$ 900.00 |
| Sub Total | | and the second s | \$ 50,650.00 |
| 15% Contingency | | | \$ 7,597.50 |
| Total Construction | | | \$ 58,247.50 |
| Warranty (10%) | | | \$ 5,824.75 |
| Total | | | \$ 64,072.25 |

| Faithful Performance Segment | | \$ 64,072.25 |
|------------------------------|-------------|-----------------|
| Labor and Materials Segment | 50% of Cost | \$ 32,036.13 |
| | | |



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California County of // // // // // // // // // // // // // |) |
|---|---|
| On MAY 18, 2018 before | me, ISABEL LEE, NOTARY PUBLIC (insert name and title of the officer) |
| subscribed to the within instrument and achis/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and | tory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are exhnowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the ch the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY upparagraph is true and correct. | nder the laws of the State of California that the foregoing |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature | ISABEL LEE Commission # 2144787 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Mar 28, 2020 (Seal) |

Issued In Duplicate

Performance Bond No. 381288S \$1,281/ 2 year term

PERFORMANCE BOND (Bond for Faithful Performance)

WHEREAS, The CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of California, hereinafter the "City" or "Obligee," have conditionally awarded to HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER LOS ANGELES, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, designated as the "Principal" herein, a contract for the off-site improvement work ("Work") described as follows:

That certain public improvements as described in agreement dated 47, and identified as Parcel No. 74303, Addenda No. 6-16 and related drawings.

WHEREAS, the Principal is about to enter into a Contract with Obligee for performance of the Work, which Contract, and all Contract Documents set forth therein are incorporated herein by this reference.

WHEREAS, the Principal is required to furnish a bond guaranteeing the prompt, full and faithful performance of its obligations under the Contract Documents concurrently with delivery to Obligee of the executed Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we the undersigned Contractor, as Principal, and **Developers Surety and Indemnity Company**, an admitted surety insurer in the State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of California (hereinafter the "City" or "Obligee") in the penal sum of **Sixty-four thousand, Seventy-two Dollars (\$64,072.00)** lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal shall promptly, fully and faithfully perform each and all of the obligations and things to be done and performed by the Principal in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract Documents as said Contract Documents may be modified or amended from time to time; and if the Principal shall indemnify and save harmless the Obligee and all of its officers, agents and employees from any and all losses, liability and damages, claims, judgments, stop notices, costs, and fees of every description, whether imposed by law or equity, which may be incurred by the Obligee by reason of the failure or default on the part of the Principal in the performance of any or all of the terms or the obligations of the Contract Documents, as they may be amended and supplemented including, but not limited to, its liability for liquidated damages for delay, all warranties or guarantees required thereunder and indemnity obligations; then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be, and remain, in full force and effect.

Whenever the Principal shall be, and is declared by the Obligee to be in default under the Contract, which shall include without limitation, any breach or default of the Contract Documents, then, after written notice from the Obligee to the Surety, as provided for below, the Surety shall either remedy the default or breach by the Principal or shall promptly and faithfully take charge of the Work of and complete the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents with a contractor other than the Principal at its own expense and make available as work progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the Contract price including other costs and damages for which the surety may be liable hereunder; provided, however, that the procedure by which the Surety undertakes to discharge its obligations under this Bond shall be subject to the advance written approval of the Obligee.

Within fifteen (15) days of Obligee's written notice to the Surety of the failure of performance of the Contract by the Principal, it shall be the duty of the Surety to give to the Obligee an unequivocal notice in writing of the Surety's election to remedy the default(s) of the Principal promptly, or to arrange for performance of the Contract promptly by a Contractor other than the Principal, time being of essence to this Bond. In said Notice of Election, the Surety shall state the date of commencement of its cure or remedy of the Principal's default(s) or its performance of the Contract. The Surety's obligations for cure or remedy, include but are not limited to: correction of defective work and completion of the Contract, additional legal, design professional and delay costs arising from Surety's actions or failure to act; and liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance by the Principal. The Surety shall give prompt written notice to the Obligee upon completion of the cure or remedy of the Principal's default(s) of its performance of the Construction Contract.

If the Surety does issue its Notice of Election and does not proceed to cure or remedy the Principal's default(s) of its performance of the Work with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this bond fifteen (15) days after receipt of a written notice from Obligee to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Obligee shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to Obligee.

The Surety and Principal, for value received, hereby stipulate and agree that no change, extension of time, modification, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or Contract Documents or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect or release the Principal or Surety or their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns from their obligations on this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or Contract Documents, or to the Work. No premature payment by the City to the Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the Officer or Board of the City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that the payment is in fact premature, and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event more than the amount of such premature payment.

FURTHER, Principal and Surety agree that if Obligee is required to engage the services of attorneys in connection with enforcement of the bond, each shall pay Obligee's reasonable attorneys' fees incurred, with or without suit, in addition to the above penal sum.

The guarantees contained herein shall survive the final completion of the Work called for in the Contract Documents with respect to the obligations and liabilities of the Principal which survive such final completion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above-named, on the 18TH day of May, 2018.

| Developers Surety and Indemnity Company | Habitat for Humanity of Greater Los Angeles |
|--|---|
| By: Surety Name Signature | By: Principal Name |
| Name: Natalie Myrick Printed Name | Name: FRIN RAUK Printed Name) |
| Title: Attorney-In-Fact | Title: PRESIDENT & CEO |
| Address: 17771 Cowan, Suite 100, Irvine CA 92614 | D |
| Telephone: 949-263-3300 | By:Signature Name:Printed Name) |
| Natalie Myrick | Title: |
| Attorney-in-Fact Signature | |
| (Attach Attorney-in-Fact Certificate | e, Corporate Seal and Surety Seal) |
| pugust 23, 2018 | September 10 , 2018 |
| Approved as to form. | Approved as to sufficiency. |
| CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney | CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation |
| ву: | By: |
| Deputy City Attorney | City Manager/City Engineer |

NOTE:

- 1. Execution of this bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and Notary's certificate of each acknowledgment must be attached.
- 2. A corporation must execute this bond by duly authorized officers or agents, and a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing such execution, or other evidence of authority for such execution, must be attached if executed by persons other than the officers listed in Section 313, California Corporations Code.

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

• Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California | } |
|---|--|
| County of Orange | } |
| | • |
| On May 18th ,2018 before me, _ | Joseph Anson Biehn, Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer) |
| personally appeared | Natalie Myrick, |
| name(s) (g)/are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/h | actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of e instrument. |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor | under the laws of the State of California that rect. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | JOSEPH ANSON BIRHN COMM. 8 2159613 ORANGE COURT MY COMM. ENG. JULY 11, 2020 |
| Notary Public Signature (No | otary Public Seal) |
| * | • |
| ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATI | INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, |
| DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT | if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long |
| Performance Bond | as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law. |
| (Title or description of attached document) | State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. |
| (Title or description of attached document continued) | Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. |
| Number of Pages 2 Document Date 5/18/2018 | The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of |
| CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) | • Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this |
| ☐ Corporate Officer | information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a |
| (Title) | sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. • Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of |
| ☐ Partner(s) | the county clerk. |
| ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s) | Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. |
| Other | Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. |

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR **DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY** INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Dan Armstrong, Natalie Myrick, Roger Armstrong, jointly or severally

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

By:

Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President





A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

On _

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY OF INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945

Notary Public - California

Orange County My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2018

18th day of May



Cassie J. Berrisford, Assistant Segretary

ATS-1002 (02/17)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

1.

| ranally of that accument |
|---|
| State of California County of LOS ANGELES |
| On Uty 18, 2018 before me, ISABEL LEE, NOTARY PUBLIC (insert name and title of the officer) |
| personally appearedERIN_RANK |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are—subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. SABEL LEE Commission # 2144787 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Mar 28, 2020 My Comm. Expires Mar 28, 2020 My Comm. |
| Signature (Seal) |

Issued In Duplicate

Payment Bond No. 381288S \$Included In Perf.

PAYMENT BOND (Labor and Material Bond)

WHEREAS, The CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, hereinafter the "City" or "Obligee," have conditionally awarded to HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER LOS ANGELES, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, designated as the "Principal" herein, a contract for the off-site improvement work ("Work") described as follows:

("Work") described as follows:

12/21/8

PARCIL

That certain public improvements as described in agreement dated 4/2/8, and identified as Fract No. 74303, Addenda No. 6-16 and related drawings.

WHEREAS, the Principal is about to enter into a Contract with the Obligee for the performance of the Work, which Contract and all Contract Documents set forth therein are incorporated herein by this reference.

WHEREAS, by the terms of said Contract Documents, as well as Civil Code Sections 9550 and 9554, Principal is required to furnish a bond for the prompt, full and faithful payment to any Claimant, as hereinafter defined, for all labor, materials or services used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Work of the Project;

NOW THEREFORE, we the undersigned Contractor, as Principal, and **Developers Surety and Indemnity Company**, admitted as a surety insurer in the State of California ("Surety"), are held and firmly bound to the City for payment of the penal sum of **Thirty-two thousand**, **Thirty-six Dollars** (\$32,036.00) lawful money of the United States, for which payment we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said Principal, shall fail to pay any of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 ("Claimants"), for all labor, materials or services used or reasonably required for use in performance of the Work of the Project, or for any amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed by any such Claimant on the Project, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Contractor and subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work and labor, that the surety or sureties herein will pay for the same in an amount not exceeding the sum specified in this bond, otherwise the above obligation shall be void.

If suit is brought upon this bond, the said Surety will pay reasonable attorney's fees to be fixed by the court.

This bond shall inure to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 so as to give a right of action to such persons or the assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

The Surety and Principal, for value received, hereby stipulate and agree that no change, extension of time, modification, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or Contract Documents or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect or release the Principal or Surety or their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns from their obligations on this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or Contract Documents, or to the Work. No premature payment by the City to the Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the Officer or Board of the City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that the payment is in fact premature, and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event more than the amount of such premature payment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above-named, on the 18TH day of May, 2018.

| Developers Surety and Indemnity Company Surety Name By: Signature Name: Natalie Myrick Printed Name Title: Attorney-In-Fact | Habitat For Humanity of Greater Los Angeles Principal Name By: Signature Name: Printed Name Title: PRESIDENT Frinted Name Title: |
|--|---|
| Address: 17771 Cowan, Suite 100, Irvine CA 92614 | By:Signature |
| Telephone: 949-263-3300 | Name: |
| | Printed Name Title: |
| Natalie Myrick Attorney-in-Fact Signature (Attach Attorney-in-Fact Certificate | e, Corporate Seal and Surety Seal) |
| aug vst-23, 20/8 | |
| Approved as to form. | Approved as to sufficiency. |
| CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney By: Deputy City Attorney | CITY OF YONG BEACH, a municipal corporation By: City Manager/City Engineer |
| NOTE: | V |

- 1. Execution of this bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and Notary's certificate of each acknowledgment must be attached.
- A corporation must execute this bond by duly authorized officers or agents, and a
 certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing such execution, or other
 evidence of authority for such execution, must be attached if executed by persons other
 than the officers listed in Section 313, California Corporations Code.

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California | } |
|--|--|
| County of Orange | } |
| On May 18th ,2018 before me, _ | Joseph Anson Biehn, Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer) |
| personally appeared | Natalie Myrick, |
| name(s) is are subscribed to the within in he/she/they executed the same in his/he | actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of e instrument. |
| | under the laws of the State of California that |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | JOSEPH ANSON SIEHN COMM. # 2159613 NOTABY HUBLIC CALLYDRINA (I) ORANGE COURTY MY COMM. EXP. JULY 11, 1010 |
| Notary Public Signature (No | otary Public Seal) |
| ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INCORMATI | INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, |
| DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT | if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long |
| Payment Bond | as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law. |
| (Title or description of attached document) | State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Deta of notarisation must be the data that the signer(s) personally appeared which |
| (Title or description of attached document continued) | Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. |
| Number of Pages 2 Document Date 5/18/2018 | The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of |
| CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer | notarization. • Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. • The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. |
| (Title) | Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. |
| ☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact | Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could halv to appare this. |
| ☐ Trustee(s) | Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. |

Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

• Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR **DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY** INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Dan Armstrong, Natalie Myrick, Roger Armstrong, jointly or severally

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

By:

Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President





A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945

Notary Public - California

Orange County My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2018

18th day of May, 2018



Cassie J. Berrisford, Assistant Secretary

ATS-1002 (02/17)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California County of LOS ANGELES |
|---|
| On Uty 18, 2018 before me, ISABEL LEE, WOTARY PUBLIC (insert name and title of the officer) |
| personally appeared ERIN RANK |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are—subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal) |